GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT RULES DIVISION

No.F.I(l) FD/Rules/2012

Dated: 19 2 MAY 2020

ORDER

Sub:- Quarantine Leave for COVID-19.

As per Note below part II Appendix I of Rajasthan Service Rules 1951 Volume II, Quarantine Leave may be sanctioned to Government Servant for infectious disease e.g. Cholera, Small-pox, Plague, Diphtheria, Typhus fever, Cerebrospinal Meningitis and Swine Flu.

Since, COVID-19 has been declared global pandemic and infectious disease by WHO, therefore, it has been decided that Quarantine Leave may be sanctioned to Government servant with following conditions:-

- 1. The Quarantine Leave may be sanctioned to Government servant, as per existing provisions, who has been quarantined by medical authorities due to COVID-19.
- 2. The Quarantine Leave shall be also be sanctioned to Government servant who has not completed regular service of three years and he/she is infected with COVID-19 or quarantined by medical authorities due to it.
- 3. The Quarantine Leave may be sanctioned on recommendation of concerned CMHO/Principal Medical College for the period recommended by them.
- 4. The authority competent to sanction Privileged Leave shall also be competent to sanction Quarantine Leave.

www.rajteachers.com

By order of the Governor,

(Hemant Kumar Gera)

Secretary to the Government, Finance (Budget)

Copy forwarded to -

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Governor.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister,
- 3. All Special Assistants / Private Secretaries to Ministers / State Ministers.
- 4. Sr. D.S. to Chief Secretary
- 5. Accountant General Rajasthan, Jaipur,
- 6. Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 7. Director, Pension and Pension Welfare Deartments, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 8. Deputy Director (Statistics), Chief Ministers Office.
- 9. Director, Information and Public Relations, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 10. All Treasury Officers.
- 11. All Sections of the Secretariat.
- 12. Administrative Reforms (Gr.7) with 7 copies.
- 13. Technical Director, Finance Department(Computer Cell)
- 14. Guard File

Copy also to the-

- 1. Secretary, Rajasthan Legislative Assembly, Jaipur.
- 2. Registrar General, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur / Jaipur.
- 3. Secretary, Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Ajmer.
- 4. Secretary, Lokayukta Sachivalaya, Rajasthan, Jaipur.

www.rajteachers.com

(Suresh Kumar Verma)

Joint Secretary to the Government

(R S R -22/2020)